

No. 16-1140

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES d/b/a NIFLA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PREGNANCY CARE CENTERS IN TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LINDA BOSTON SCHLUETER
Counsel of Record
TRINITY LEGAL CENTER
11120 Wurzbach, Suite 206
San Antonio, Texas 78230
210-697-8202
TLC4Linda@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ACT IS A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION WHICH REQUIRES STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS, AND THEREFORE, THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE CORRECT STANDARD	3
A. In the Marketplace of Ideas, the Government Cannot Constitutionally Compel Speakers to Deliver a Message That Is Contrary to Their Beliefs and Mission, and Therefore, the Court of Appeals Erred.....	3
B. The Court of Appeals Recognized That the Act Is a Content-Based Regulation, But Erred in Failing to Apply Strict Scrutiny	6
1. The Act is content-based and constitutes viewpoint discrimination.....	6
2. Because the Act is content-based and constitutes viewpoint discrimination, strict scrutiny is required....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. To Justify a Lesser Standard Than Strict Scrutiny, the Court of Appeals Misapplied This Court’s Precedents in <i>Casey</i> and <i>Reed</i> , and Therefore, the Decision Should Be Reversed	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DEFINING THE REGULATION AS PROFESSIONAL SPEECH, AND THEREFORE, THE DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED	21
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding That the Act Regulated Professional Speech Which Resulted in a Wrong Result	21
B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Applying an Intermediate Scrutiny Analysis to the Act, and Therefore, the Decision Should Be Reversed.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	3
Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev., 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	27, 28
Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	21
Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	21
Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County, 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	8, 9
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5
Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Con- cerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Balti- more, 2018 WL 298142, ___ F.3d ___ (4th Cir. 2018)	22
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4
Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	23
Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	14
National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Harris, 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
O’Brien v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2871 (2014)	25, 26
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11, 27, 28
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	18
United States v. Swisher, 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	17, 18
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	15
Women’s Medical Center of Northwest Houston v. Bell, 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Assembly Bill No. 775.....	13
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 123473	9, 25
CAL. PENAL CODE § 271.5.....	13
OTHER	
Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., Providing That Speech Regulation Targeted at Specific Subject Matter Is Content-Based Even If It Does Not Discriminate Among Viewpoints Within That Subject Matter</i> , 24 A.L.R.7th Art. 6 (2017).....	11
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	23, 24
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES (5th ed. 2015)	8, 10, 21
Halberstam, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 47 U. PA. L. REV. 771 (1999)	24
Haupt, <i>Professional Speech</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 1238 (2016).....	24
Lakier, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona, and the Rise of the Anticlassificatory First Amendment</i> , 2016 SUP. CT. REV. 233	24
Sherman, Commentary, <i>Occupational Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 128 HARV. L. REV. F. 183 (2015).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Smolla, <i>Professional Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 119 W. VA. L. REV. 67 (2016).....	17, 20, 22, 29
Zick, <i>Professional Rights Speech</i> , 47 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1289 (2015).....	29
